––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities 3,984,717 2,510,000
 ––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities 2,445,295 3,044,119
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

  The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss and the Company does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under the fair value hedged
accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect
profit or loss.

(b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

  A change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/
(decreased) equity and pre-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remained constant.

   Profit or loss
   2019 2018
   100 bps 100 bps 100 bps 100 bps
   increase decrease increase decrease
   Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000
  –––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
  Floating rate instruments  (24,453) 24,453 (30,441) 30,441
  –––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

AEON CrEdit

ANNuAl rEpOrt 2019 140

31. FiNANCiAl RisK mANAgEmENT OBjECTivEs AND POliCiEs (continued)

 market risk (Continued)

hedging activities

Cash flow hedge

The Company has entered into cross currency interest rate swaps to hedge the variability of cash flow risk in
relation to the foreign currency denominated borrowings of RM2,426,006,000 (2018: RM2,988,017,000). The cross
currency interest rate swaps have the same notional value of RM2,426,006,000 (2018: RM2,988,017,000) and are
to be settled in full upon maturity, terms matching the hedged items.

The following table indicates the years in which the cash flows associated with the derivative financial assets with

[…]

(Repayments)/Drawdowns of bank overdraft (36,812) 16,019
Proceeds from bank borrowings 4,615,640 974,000
Repayments (3,489,930) (847,122)
Foreign currency hedge (213,005) (461,003)
 ––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
At end of year 6,430,012 5,554,119
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

AEON CrEdit

ANNuAl rEpOrt 2019 145

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36. sigNiFiCANT ChANgEs iN ACCOuNTiNg POliCiEs

Adoption of mFRs 9 Financial instruments

On 1 March 2018, the Company has adopted the requirements of MFRS 9. The changes in accounting policies have
been applied retrospectively from 1 March 2018. In accordance with the transition requirements, comparatives are
not restated. The accounting policies are disclosed in Note 3.

The following table summarises the impacts arising from the adoption of MFRS 9 on the financial statements:

  <––––––––––––––––––––– 1 march 2018 –––––––––––––––––––>
   As  previously mFRs 9   As
   reported adjustments   restated
  Note Rm’000 Rm’000   Rm’000
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Investments (ii) 18,370 42,567   60,937
Deferred tax assets (i) 51,813 97,864   149,677
Financing receivables (i) 7,156,299 (453,325) 6,702,974
Others  479,203 -   479,203
 ––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Total Assets  7,705,685 (312,894)  7,392,791
 ––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Tax liabilities (i) 26,844 (718)  26,126
Derivative financial liabilities  107,726 -   107,726
Others  5,713,612 -   5,713,612
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Total liabilities  5,848,182 (718) 5,847,464
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

Retained earnings (i) 1,014,550 (344,527) 670,023
Fair value reserve (ii) - 32,351   32,351
Others  842,953 -   842,953
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Total Equity  1,857,503 (312,176) 1,545,327
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Total Equity and liabilities  7,705,685 (312,894) 7,392,791
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––

In the adoption of MFRS 9, the following transitional exemptions as permitted by the Standard have been adopted:

(i) The Company has not restated comparative information for prior period with respect to classification and
measurement (including impairment) requirements. Differences in the carrying amounts of financial assets and
financial liabilities resulting from the adoption of MFRS 9 are recognised in retained earnings and reserves as
at 1 March 2018. Accordingly, the information presented for 2018 does not generally reflect the requirements